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Clause 55.01 Neighbourhood and Site Description  
 
In relation to the neighbourhood (refer neighbourhood and site description plan) 
 
The pattern of development of the neighbourhood: 

 Predominantly I980s and I990s dwellings and recent development.  
 Generally a mixture of brick in a range of cream and red tones and weatherboard dwellings. 
 Predominantly concrete roof tiles of various colours.  
 Subdivision pattern site sizes are generally 500 -800 sqm. Frontages are generally 7-15m. 
 Subdivision pattern provides similar size, shape and orientation of sites in the direct area.  
 Land topography is generally flat with a slight slope across the area from east to west. 
 Front gardens are generally low level with lawn and shrubs.  
 Dwelling heights are generally single storey dwellings. 
 Street tree plantings are irregular.  Where present street trees are predominantly small/medium size natives.  
 Kerb and channel are standard concrete square profile. 
 Concrete 1.3m wide footpaths are provided both sides of the street. 
 Formal 2.2m nature strips are provided and centrally located.  
 Vehicle Side driveways are provided with carports and garages present, adjacent to access/storage the 

dwelling.  
 Properties in the immediate and surrounding area are residential.  
 Surrounding homes are sited on similar sized allotments with a side setback from one side boundary to 

accommodate vehicle accommodation and access and a side setback from the other side boundary.  
 
The built form, scale and character of surrounding development including front fencing: 

 The predominant dwelling style is single and double storey detached dwelling. 
 The building form is rectangular extending the width of the allotment.  
 Predominantly I 980s and I 990s dwellings and recent developments.  
 Generally a mixture of brick and weatherboard dwellings in a range of cream and red tones. 
 Front boundary fences when present are a mix of brick, metal and timber construction. 

 
Architectural and roof styles: 

 Predominantly concrete tiles of various colours.  
 Combination of gable and hip roof forms. 
 

Any other notable features or characteristics of the neighbourhood: 
 Front setbacks of dwellings along Burke Street are generally uniform ranging from 7.1m to 12.5m. 
 Front gardens of adjoining properties are a combination of low maintenance and fully established with lawn 

cover, flower beds and small to medium sized native trees and shrubs.  
 Front boundary fences are generally predominantly low brick, Metal and Timber. 
 Front gardens are generally low level with lawn and shrubs becoming more established with larger trees to 

rear yards. 
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In relation to the site (refer neighbourhood and site description plan) 
  
Site shape, size, orientation and easements:  

 The site is rectangle in shape with a frontage width of approximately 16.68m along Burke Street. 
 Allotment area 700.48m2.   
 Presently, a single storey weatherboard dwelling with tiled roof, occupies the site. 
 The existing dwelling is setback approx. 7.26m. 
 The site has a single crosser over along Burke Street to the north. 
 The front garden is low maintenance with lawn cover within the front setback of the dwelling that contributes 

to the overall neighbourhood and streetscape character of the area. 
 A 1.8m timber paling fence extends the boundaries. 
 There is a low horizontal rail front fence at the frontage of the property. 
 Transmission lines form part of the streetscape to Burke Street. 

 
Levels of the site and the difference in levels between the site and surrounding properties:   

 There is approximately 2.0m fall across the site. 
 There are minimal height variations along the street frontage and to adjacent land. 

 
The location of existing buildings on the site and on surrounding properties, including the location and height of walls 
built to the boundary of the site: 
 

 The site is currently a single storey weatherboard dwelling with tiled roof with a front northern setback of 
7.26m. 

 
The use of surrounding buildings: 

 Properties in the immediate and surrounding area are residential. 
 In the surrounding area to the west is Marist Sion College and to the east, The Salvation Army Warragul 

Corps. 
 There are several multi-unit developments to the east of the property on Burke Street and one two lot 

development on Fenton Street to the south-east of the property. 
 
The location of secluded private open space and habitable room windows of surrounding properties which have an 
outlook to the site within 9m: 

 Private open space of surrounding properties is located to the south and north of the proposed subject site.  
 
Solar access to the site and to surrounding properties: 

 The existing dwelling is setback from all boundaries to provide adequate solar access.  
 Dwellings on surrounding properties are setback from boundaries to allow for adequate solar access. 

 
Location of significant trees existing on the site and any significant trees to be removed from the site 12 months prior 
to the application being made, where known: 

 There are no mature significant trees that have been removed from the site within the last 12 months.  
 There is one significant street tree that is to be retained. 
 There are several trees in the rear of the property that will be removed as part of the development. 
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Any contaminated soils and filled areas, where known: 
 There are no contaminated soils or fill on the site. 

 
 
Views to and from the site: 

 Views to the site from the street are at the front.   
 Views from the site are of the front yard and street which provides casual surveillance of the street. 
 Views of the rear yard are restricted from neighbouring properties by existing fencing. 

 
Street frontage features such as poles, street trees and kerb crossovers: 

 There is a light pole in the nature strip east of the site. 
 There is a single crossover in the nature strip to the east corner of the site.  
 There is a pit to the west of the single crossover.  
 There is also a speed sign within the nature strip. 

 
The location of local shops, public transport services and public open spaces within walking distance: 

 Refer locality map and report (next page). 
 
Any other notable features or characteristics of the site: 

 N/A 
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Locality Map and Report 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Local Shops: 
 1.8km South - East to local shops on Queens Street (Aldi, Coles & Woolworths)  
 400m North - East to local shopping strip on Princes Highway  

 
Public transport services: 

 110m East to Bus Service (Route 80) 
 1.6Km South - East to Warragul Railway Station  

 
Public open spaces: 

 400m South - East to Davey Reserve 
 1.0km North to Western Park 
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Baw Baw Shire City Council Planning Scheme- Local Provision 
The subject site is situated within a General Residential Zone 1 (GRZ1) with a Development Contributions Plan Overlay 
(DCPO1). There are no neighbourhood character features for the area identified in a Local planning policy or a 
Neighbourhood Character overlay. 
 
This planning submission highlights the development’s ability to comply with the relevant Clauses of the Baw Baw 
Shire City Council Planning Scheme, Clause 32.01 Residential I Zone and Clause 55 Two or more dwellings on a lot 
and residential buildings.  
    
Development Summary  
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Rescode Clause 55 Assessment Summary Table 
Rescode Clause 55 (Two or more dwelling on a lot and residential buildings) 
Checklist 
 
 
Rescode Objectives and Standards Objectives 

(Complies) 
Standards 
(Complies) 

Comments 
 

Standard B1: Neighbourhood character objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B2: Residential policy objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B3: Dwelling diversity objective Yes Yes  
Standard B4: Infrastructure objectives  Yes Yes  
Standard B5: Integration with the street objective Yes Yes  
Standard B6: Street setback objective  Yes Yes  
Standard B7: Building height objective  Yes Yes  
Standard B8: Site coverage objective  Yes Yes  
Standard B9: Permeability objectives  Yes Yes  
Standard B10: Energy efficiency objectives  Yes Yes  
Standard B11: Open space objective Yes Yes  
Standard B12: Safety objective Yes Yes  
Standard B13: Landscaping objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B14: Access objective Yes Yes  
Standard B15: Parking location objectives Yes Yes  
Clause 56.6: Parking provision objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B17: Side and rear setbacks objective Yes Yes  
Standard B18: Walls on boundaries objective Yes Yes  
Standard B19: Daylight to existing windows objective Yes Yes  
Standard B20: North-facing windows objective Yes Yes  
Standard B21: Overshadowing open space objective  Yes  Yes  
Standard B22: Overlooking objective Yes Yes  
Standard B23: Internal views objective Yes Yes  
Standard B24: Noise impacts objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B25: Accessibility objective Yes Yes  
Standard B26: Dwelling entry objective Yes Yes  
Standard B27: Daylight to new windows objective Yes Yes  
Standard B28: Private open space objective Yes Yes  
Standard B29: Solar access to open space objective Yes Yes  
Standard B30: Storage objective Yes Yes  
Standard B31: Design detail objective Yes Yes  
Standard B32: Front fences objective  Yes  Yes  
Standard B33: Common property objectives Yes Yes  
Standard B34: Site services objectives Yes Yes  
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Design Response to the objectives and standards of Clause 55 of the Baw Baw Shire City Council 
Planning Scheme 
 
Standard B1: Neighbourhood character objectives  
To ensure that the design respects the existing neighbourhood character or contributes to a preferred neighbourhood 
character. 
To ensure that development responds to the features of the site and the surrounding area. 

 The proposed development is appropriate to the neighbourhood and the site.  
 The design respects the neighbourhood character.  
 The proposed dwelling is a modern, contemporary interpretation of the traditional dwelling built form in the 

area to distinguish the old from the new.  
 The building materials for the proposed dwellings has the dual purpose of softening the appearance of the 

development whilst providing different textures that compliment the architectural style of the dwellings and 
enhance the neighbourhood and streetscape character of the area.  

 The rectangular site provides excellent opportunities for the proposed dwelling to have a direct street access 
and provide amenities to the proposed dwelling. 

 The proposed dwelling is sited one behind the other which is consistent with residential developments in the 
immediate and surrounding area. 

 The existing dwelling on the site will be retained. 
 The pitched roof form design helps integrate the new dwellings within the neighbourhood character.  
 Neutral and earthly colours and textures selected provide a smooth transition between the old and new. 
 The proposed dwellings to the rear of the site will not interrupt the existing streetscape. 
 The dwellings shall be setback from each other to retain space for car parking and secluded open space. The 

proposed dwelling will contain the private open space facing west and south. 
 
Standard B2: Residential policy objectives 
To ensure that residential development is provided in accordance with any policy for housing in the State Planning 
Policy Framework and the Local Planning Policy Framework, including the Municipal Strategic Statement and local 
planning policies. 
To support medium densities in areas where development can take advantage of public transport and community 
infrastructure and services. 

 The proposed development of the land for two dwellings on a lot is consistent with the State Planning Policy 
Framework, the Local Planning Policy Framework of the Baw Baw Shire City Council Planning Scheme and 
Council’s Municipal Strategic Statement.  

 The development can readily take advantage of public transport and community infrastructure and services. 
 The proposed development which includes the one new dwelling on the lot, meets the objectives in aspects 

such as affordable housing and providing needs of residents at various stages of life.  
 The quality of the design, site layout, side and rear setbacks, provision of car parking and open space 

allocation will ensure that the development provides a good standard of amenity for future residents and good 
standard for future development in the area.  

 The subject site is within proximity of a number of regional facilities and services including open space 
facilities, schools and shopping facilities all of which are within close proximity of the site.  

 The proposed development complies with the State Government’s initiatives of urban consolidation and will 
not cause detriment to the amenity of adjoining properties and will not be out of character with the area 
. 
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Standard B3: Dwelling diversity objective 
To encourage a range of dwelling sizes and types in developments of ten or more dwellings. 

 The proposed dwelling is a single storey three-bedroom unit. 
 Each dwelling provides its own kitchen, bath, wc and laundry facilities at ground floor level.  

 
Standard B4: Infrastructure objectives 
To ensure development is provided with appropriate utility services and infrastructure. 
To ensure development does not unreasonably overload the capacity of utility services and infrastructure  

 The proposed dwelling will not represent any unreasonable burden on existing services and facilities. 
 
Standard B5: Integration with the street objective  
 To integrate the layout of development with the street. 

 The existing dwelling will continue to have direct access and integration to Burke Street 
 Proposed dwelling will have direct access and integration to Burke Street via the common driveway. 

 
Standard B6: Street setback objective 
To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a street respect the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and 
make efficient use of the site. 

 The proposed dwelling sited to the rear of the site will not impact on the front setback.  
 

Standard B7:  Building height objective  
To ensure that the height of buildings respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 The overall total height of proposed dwelling is 4.91m to the top of the roof ridge which is less then the 9m 
as specified to the zone. 

 The proposed dwelling is single storey and will integrate with the surrounding dwellings. 
 Articulation of the proposed dwelling will reduce visual bulk and with adjacent dwellings. 
 The proposed dwelling will not add a negative visual impact when viewed from the street and from adjoining 

properties. Solid high fencing to the west, east and south boundaries ensures minimal visual impact when 
viewed from neighbouring properties. 

 
Standard B8: Site coverage objective  
 To ensure that the site coverage respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and responds to the 
features of the site. 

 The proposed site coverage is 40.85%, which is acceptable in this neighbourhood setting.  
 There are no constraints imposed by existing development or the features of the site. 
 The site coverage of adjacent properties is approximately 30% to 50%.  
 The existing dwelling will continue to have direct integration with Burke Street. 
 The proposed dwellings to the rear will not be minimally visible from the street and therefore reduces the 

effect of visual bulk. Façade articulation and pitched roof also help reduce the effect of visual bulk.    
 
 
Standard B9: Permeability objectives  
To reduce the impact of increased stormwater run-off on the drainage system. 
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To facilitate on-site stormwater infiltration. 
 The proposed site permeability is 38.89%, which is acceptable in this neighbourhood setting. 
 There are no constraints imposed by existing development or the features of the site. The existing single 

storey dwelling will be retained. 
 The proposed development will not cause an increase in storm water run-off than usually permitted. 

 
Standard B10: Energy efficiency objectives  
 To achieve and protect energy efficient dwellings and residential buildings. 
To ensure the orientation and layout of development reduce fossil fuel energy use and make appropriate use of daylight 
and solar energy. 

 Thermal mass in concrete slab, maximise windows to living areas facing north, carpets to bedroom areas, 
tiles to wet floor areas, increase roof insulation, seal external doors, increase external wall insulation to bulk 
insulation plus reflective foil will all provide for an energy efficient development.  

 The proposal is deemed to achieve a minimum rating of 6 stars as part of the building permit stage. 
 The proposed open space is orientated towards the north, south and west. 
 The rectangular site is orientated north with a slope of approx. 2.0m from providing opportunities for solar 

access to the proposed dwellings.  
 Proposed north, east and west facing windows will have adequate solar access. 
 There is appropriate solar access to abutting properties.  
 The main living space to the proposed dwelling face north and west with large glazed windows opening up to 

the private open space and subsequent landscaping.   
 
Standard B11: Open space objective  
To integrate the layout of development with any public and communal open space provided in or adjacent to the 
development. 

 Each dwelling has direct access to secluded private open space. 
 Private open space provided for each dwelling and is accessible and internally visible, providing occupants 

with natural daylight and views. 
 Communal open space is provided at the front and throughout the site providing areas for landscaping. 

 
 
Standard B12: Safety objective  
To ensure the layout of development provides for the safety and security of residents and property. 

 The entrances are not obscured or isolated. Each dwelling has been provided with direct views to the street.  
 The entries provide for shelter and a sense of personal address. The entrances incorporate features to enable 

casual surveillance of visitors and the street. 
 Plant selection for landscaping will ensure entrances and views to the street from the dwellings on site will 

not be obscured and/or isolated. 
 Access ways have been designed with views from the dwellings on site for security and surveillance.  
 The private open space for each dwelling will be protected by the installation of side and rear fences so that it 

is not used as a public thoroughfare.  
 
 
Standard B13: Landscaping objectives  
To encourage development that respects the landscape character of the neighbourhood. 
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To encourage development that maintains and enhances habitat for plants and animals in locations of habitat 
importance. 
To provide appropriate landscaping. 
To encourage the retention of mature vegetation on the site. 

 The site is not situated in an area of habitat importance.  
 The site is not situated within a Vegetation Protection Overlay. 
 Refer landscape plan (to be provided as a condition of the permit). 
 There is one significant tree in the nature strip and is to be retained and protected. 
 There have been no trees removed from the site.  

 
Standard B14: Access objectives  
To ensure vehicle access to and from a development is safe, manageable and convenient. 
To ensure the number and design of vehicle crossovers respects the neighbourhood character. 

 Vehicle access to and from the development is safe, manageable and convenient. The access ways have been 
designed to allow convenient, safe and efficient vehicle movements and connections within the development 
and the street network. 

 The existing single crossover will be removed and replaced with a double crossover 6.0m wide.  
 Vehicle access has been designed to allow forward movement when exiting the site. 
 The proposed crossover are less than 33% of the total street frontage. 
 The site is not located on a Road Zone. 
 Access for service, emergency and delivery vehicles is safe and convenient to the dwellings on site. 
 The proposed and existing crossovers will have minimal effect to the amount of on-street parking. 

 
Standard B15: Parking location objectives  
To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles. 
To avoid parking and traffic difficulties in the development and the neighbourhood. 
To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments. 

 New garage and carport to each proposed dwelling is close and convenient to the dwelling. 
 The driveways have been designed to allow safe and efficient movements within the development. 
 The driveway/access way is not enclosed and therefore does not reduce ventilation to the dwellings on site or 

adjoining properties. 
 
 
Standard B16: Parking provision objectives  
 To ensure that car and bicycle parking for residents and visitors is appropriate to the needs of residents. 
To ensure that the design of parking and access areas is practical and attractive and that these areas can be easily 
maintained. 

 On street parking is also available to residents of the development and surrounding properties. 
 Public transport is within safe walking distance from the site. 

 
 
Standard B17: Side and rear setbacks objective  
To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood 
character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

 The proposed development complies with the side and rear setback as outlined in the standard: 1m, plus 
0.3m for every metre of height over 3.6m up to 6.9m, plus 1m for every metre of height over 6.9m. 
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 There are habitable room windows directly adjacent to where the proposed dwellings are sited. 
 Overshadowing to the secluded principal private open space of the dwellings to the adjoining POS will be 

minimal and not substantially greater than the extent of shadows cast by the existing boundary fences and 
outbuildings.  

 
Standard B18: Walls on boundaries objective  
To ensure that the location, length and height of a wall on a boundary respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood 
character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing dwellings. 

 There is a wall for proposed dwelling 2 to be built on the east boundary for 6.46m and south for 3.96m. 
 There are no structures built to the common boundaries from adjoining properties 
 There are examples of garages and carports built to boundaries in the immediate and surrounding area. 
 The percentage of walls on the boundaries is within the allowable amount as specified in the standard. 
 Due to the approx. 2.0m fall over the site, retaining walls are proposed along the west boundary for 14.56m 

and south for 9.19m. 
 
Standard B19: Daylight to existing windows objective  
 To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room windows. 

 The proposed dwellings are sited with sufficient distance from existing windows. 
 Habitable room windows of adjoining dwellings will maintain direct access to daylight. 
 The proposed dwelling will not impact on the amenity of the occupants of adjoining properties. 

 
Standard B20: North-facing windows objective  
To allow adequate solar access to existing north-facing habitable room windows. 

 The proposed dwelling is sited with sufficient distance from existing north-facing windows. 
 Sunlight to the north-facing habitable room windows of the proposed dwellings will have no disturbance to 

the existing dwelling on the site. 
 The proposed dwelling will not impact on the amenity of the occupants of adjoining properties. 

 
 
Standard B21: Overshadowing open space objective 
To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing secluded private open space. 

 The shadow diagram illustrates that the adjoining open space will receive a minimum of five hours of direct 
sunlight on the 22 of September between 9am and 3pm. 

 The proposed dwelling will not have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupants of adjoining 
properties. 

 The proposed dwelling will have minimal impact on the private open space of the proposed dwelling on site 
(refer shadow diagrams). 

 
 
Standard B22: Overlooking objective 
 To limit views into existing secluded private open space and habitable room windows. 

 All windows are at ground floor level do not allow overlooking of adjacent properties. 
 Views from living areas are orientated towards the private open space when possible. 

 
 

Standard B23: Internal views objective 
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 To limit views into the secluded private open space and habitable room windows of dwellings and residential buildings 
within a development. 

 The proposed dwelling has been designed to limit the views into the secluded private open space and 
habitable room windows of the existing dwelling on site. Overlooking within the site has been restricted.  

 
Standard B24: Noise impacts objective 
 To contain noise sources in developments that may affect existing dwellings. 
To protect residents from external noise. 

 The proposed development has been designed to contain noise sources within the development and to 
protect residents from external noise. 

 The proposed dwelling will be constructed in selected brick and render. This will help accommodate any 
noise concerns. 

 There are no mechanical plants proposed adjacent to or located near bedrooms of immediately adjacent 
existing dwellings. Noise sensitive rooms and secluded private open space of the new dwelling has been 
designed and sited to take into consideration noise sources on immediately adjacent properties.  

 The site is not situated close to industry and/or a railway line. 
 The site is not situated close to a busy road and commercial premises. 

 
Standard B25: Accessibility objective 
 To encourage the consideration of the needs of people with limited mobility in the design of developments. 

 The proposed dwelling has been designed to take into consideration people with limited mobility. 
 The internal layout and configuration of the proposed dwelling can be altered to accommodate people with 

limited mobility. 
 Each dwelling has access to the entrance from the pedestrian links and access ways. 

 
Standard B26: Dwelling entry objective 
 To provide each dwelling or residential building with its own sense of identity. 

 Each dwelling will have its own sense of identity and address.  
 The proposed dwelling will have direct interface with Burke Street via the common property. 

 
Standard B27: Daylight to new windows objective 
 To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room windows. 

 The proposed dwelling has been designed to provide adequate daylight into new habitable room windows. 
 
Standard 28: Private open space objective  
 To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service needs of residents. 

 The existing and proposed dwelling will have a minimum 40.0sqm. 
 Open space on site for each dwelling is distributed to the rear and throughout the site. The development will 

provide sufficient private open space for the reasonable recreation, service and storage needs of residents. 
 The private open spaces for both dwellings are located off living areas. 
 Local public parkland is within walking distance. 
 The lot runs North to South providing good solar access to the open spaces. 

 
Standard B29: Solar access to open space objective  
 To allow solar access into the secluded private open space of new dwellings and residential buildings. 

 The lot runs North to South providing good solar access to the open spaces. 
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 Open space for the proposed dwelling is orientated to the south and west for adequate solar access. 
 
Standard B30: Storage objective 
 To provide adequate storage facilities for each dwelling. 

 Each dwelling will be provided with convenient access to 6 cubic metres of externally accessible, secure 
storage space.  

 The storage facilities will not be visible from the street.  
 
Standard B31: Design detail objective  
 To encourage design detail that respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 The design detail of the proposed dwelling respects the neighbourhood character of the area.  
 The height and width, massing and detailing, different building materials is designed to both enhance and 

integrate with the streetscape.  
 The proposed dwelling has been designed in order to respect neighbourhood characteristics.  
 Dwelling materials and finishes were carefully selected to compliment to the character of neighbouring 

dwellings.  
 Window and door are within proportion to the scale of the proposed dwellings. 
 Pitched roof reduces visual bulk and integrates the dwellings into the surrounding area.  
 

 
Standard B32: Front fences objective 
 To encourage front fence design that respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood character. 

 There is an existing low post and horizontal rail fence. 
 
Standard B33: Common property objectives 
 To ensure that communal open space, car parking, access areas and site facilities are practical, attractive and easily 
maintained. 

 The proposed development avoids future management difficulties in areas of common ownership, as the 
subject site can be functionally subdivided into separate allotments with the exception of the vehicle access 
ways and pedestrian pathways which will be in common property. 

 Vehicle access way to all dwellings will be functional and capable of efficient management.  
 Car parking, access areas and site facilities are practical, attractive and easily maintained.  

 
 
Standard B34: Site services objectives 
 To ensure that site services can be installed and easily maintained. 
To ensure that site facilities are accessible, adequate and attractive. 

 Bins will be kept at the rear of each dwelling and located to the front of the properties on collection days only.  
 A new mailbox to face the street will be provided for all dwellings. 
 Site services can be installed and easily maintained.  
 Site facilities have been designed to be accessible, adequate and attractive.  
 Bins can easily be accommodated in the open space area of each dwelling. 

 
CONCLUSION  
The proposed development of one new dwelling on a rectangle site meets the objectives and standards of Clause 55 
of the Baw Baw Shire City Council Planning Scheme. The proposed development is an appropriate form of infill for the 
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site based on existing development in the immediate and surrounding area and the size and orientation of the 
allotment.  
 
 
 


